
 James Ellis 
Director for Legal, Policy and 

Governance 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : EXECUTIVE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : TUESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2025 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 
Councillor Ben Crystall   - Leader of the Council  
Councillor Mione H Goldspink  - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods  
Councillor Carl Brittain   - Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
Councillor Alex Daar  - Executive Member for Communities  
Councillor Joseph Dumont  - Executive Member for Corporate Services 
Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward  - Executive Member for Planning and Growth  
Councillor Sarah Hopewell  - Executive Member for Wellbeing  
Councillor Tim Hoskin   - Executive Member for Environmental   
      Sustainability  
Councillor Chris Wilson   - Executive Member for Resident Engagement 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Stephanie Tarrant 
Tel: 07592 400115 

Email: Stephanie Tarrant@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

 

  

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public
[...]

  

5. Local Government Reorganisation in Hertfordshire – Submission of final 
proposals (Pages 21 - 479) 

  
6. Council Tax Support Scheme 2026/27 (Pages 480 - 486) 
  
7. Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy (Pages 487 - 874) 
  
8. Disposal of council-owned land surplus to requirements (Pages 875 - 884) 
  
9. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
289 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 7 OCTOBER 2025, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor B Crystall (Leader) 
  Councillors M Goldspink, C Brittain, A Daar, 

J Dumont, V Glover-Ward, S Hopewell, 
T Hoskin and C Wilson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  
  Councillors M Butcher, I Devonshire and 

S Watson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
  Kirsten Brown - Corporate 

Procurement 
Manager 

  James Ellis - Director for Legal, 
Policy and 
Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Brian Moldon - Director for 
Finance, Risk and 
Performance 

  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement) 

  Sara Saunders - Director for Place 
  Stephanie Tarrant - Assistant Director 

for Democracy, 
Elections and 
Information 
Governance 

  Ben Wood - Director for 
Regeneration, 
Customer and 
Commercial 
Services 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



E  E 
 
 

 
290 

182   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 
183   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Leader referred to the recent sad news that former 
Councillor Norma Symonds had passed away. A formal 
tribute would be paid at the next meeting of Council. 
 

 

 
184   MINUTES - 8 JULY 2025  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods proposed, 
and The Executive Member for Communities seconded a 
motion that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 
2025 be approved as a correct record and be signed by 
the Leader. On being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
the motion was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 July 2025 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

 
185   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Planning and Growth declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda Item 5 
(Review of Resident Permit Zone Policy), on the grounds 
that she was a resident of one the roads being considered 
for a Resident Permit Zone.  
 

 

 
186   REVIEW OF RESIDENT PERMIT ZONE POLICY  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability 
presented a report which proposed targeted amendments 
to both East Herts District Council’s (EHDC) Resident 
Permit Parking Schemes (RPZs) Operational Guidance 
and EHDC’s Resident Permit Parking Policy.  
 
The Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability 
advised that the Council’s 2024 Parking Strategy had 

 

Page 6



E  E 
 
 

 
291 

committed to reviewing the RPZ approach in response to 
community concerns about parking availability and 
enforcement. In early 2025, Citisense was commissioned 
to independently assess the RPZ guidance and policy. 
The review made several recommendations as detailed in 
Appendix B of the report. Two key changes were 
proposed: reducing the non-resident parking occupancy 
threshold from 40% to 10% and lowering the requirement 
for on-street parking capacity from 75% to 50% of 
households in a proposed zone. These changes aimed to 
improve flexibility, reflect best practice and better align 
policy with lived experience in high-stress parking areas.  
 
The Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability 
made a minor amendment to the recommendation in the 
report to highlight the referral to Council. The Executive 
Member for Environmental Sustainability proposed that 
the recommendation, as amended, be supported. The 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoo
[...]
shire submitted an interim plan to the government in March 2025 
setting out the approach to local government reorganisation in the 
county. Following the submission of the Interim Plan, all authorities 
across the county have worked with the consultants, IMPOWER, to 
produce the required full submission, which must be submitted to the 
government by 28 November 2025.  

This submission, which is shown in Appendix B, outlines three unitary 
authority options that remain under consideration - two, three and four 
unitary councils for Hertfordshire. When submitted, the submission will 
indicate which option each council supports. 

King’s Counsel’s opinion has confirmed that the final approval of the 
proposals to government is an executive decision and as such rests with 
the Executive. The meeting to review and agree the proposals to be 
supported will take place at the Executive meeting on 18 November 
2025. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Although the decision rests with the Executive, given that the potential 
changes to the District Council are profound, the purpose of this report 
to invite council to consider and debate the options before a final 
decision is taken by the Executive. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE 

For Executive to agree one of the following as the preferred option 

Either 

a) Submit proposal and identify the two unitary (2UA) option as 
preferred. 
 

b) Submit proposal and identify modified three unitary option 
(3UA modified) as preferred and request that Secretary of 
State formally modify the proposal by agreeing boundary 
changes, as set out in the proposal. 
 

c) Submit proposal and identify the modified four unitary option 
(4UA modified) as preferred and request that the Secretary of 
State formally modify the proposal by boundary changes as 
set out in the proposal. 

 1.0    Proposal(s) 

1.1  Having noted the indicative resolution of Council, passed at an 
extraordinary meeting on 13 November 2025 the Executive is 
required to ma
[...]
A report was previously presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 10 June 2025, outlining proposals to introduce a 
Council Tax Support (CTS) banded scheme for 2026/27. The key 
advantage of a banded scheme is that it allows for income 
fluctuations within a band without triggering a reassessment, 
offering greater stability for claimants. 
 

2.8 However, due to the complexity of the proposed changes, 
significant work was required to ensure the scheme would remain 
broadly cost-neutral compared to the current model, while also 
ensuring that individuals would not be materially worse off. As a 
result, there was insufficient time to finalise and consult on the 
scheme ahead of its inclusion in the Tax Base for 2026/27. 
Therefore, the CTS scheme will remain unchanged for 2026/27. 
Work on the banded scheme will continue, with a view to 
consulting early in the new financial year. 

 
3.0 Reasons 

 
3.1 In 2013 the Council initially devised a scheme which replicated 

the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme but limited the Council 
Tax liability that was used to assess entitlement to 91.5% for 

Page 481



working age customers.  The Council has maintained this position 
for the current scheme. 
 

3.2 The cost of the scheme is reflected in the tax base, in the same 
way as other discounts which reduce the collectable debit. 
 

3.3 Currently (2025/26) 79% of the tax base income us precepted by 
Hertfordshire County Council and 12% by the Police, and 
accordingly they have vested interest in the value of the CTS 
scheme as it directly impacts on their ability to raise funds.  The 
lower the cost of the scheme, the higher the tax base on which 
they can precept. 
 

3.4 The level of spend on Council Tax Support (CTS) since its 
introduction is shown below and demonstrates that cost of the 
scheme has increased over the last few years. 

 
 

3.5 The main drivers for the increase from around £5.6m in 2016/17 
to a projected £7.5m by 2025/26, are annual co
[...]
enefits. Tel: 01279 502077. 
carol.bulloch@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk 

Page 485

mailto:carl.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:brian.moldon@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:carol.bulloch@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk


 
Neil Wright, Benefits Manager. Tel: 01279 502060. 

 neil.wright@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk 
  

Page 486

mailto:neil.wright@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk


EAST HERTS COUNCIL REPORT 

EXECUTIVE 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 18 November 2025 

Report by: Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward– Executive Member for 
Planning and Growth 

Report title: East Herts New District Plan- Playing Pitch and Outdoor 
Sport Strategy 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 

Summary – Members have agreed to undertake a review of the District 
Plan, including an update of the evidence documents needed to support 
the new District Plan. The Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy 
2025 replaces the previous playing pitch strategy, published in 2017. 
This report summarises the findings and seeks agreement to use the 
document as part of the new District Plan evidence base, and to inform 
Development Management decisions. It also seeks to delegate 
responsibility for future updates to the Action Plan to the Director for 
Place, in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and 
Growth.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE to recommend to Council 
that: 

a) The Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy, attached as 
Appendix A, B and C be agreed as part of the evidence base 
to inform the new East Herts District Plan and as a material 
consideration for Development Management purposes in the 
determination of planning applications.   
 

b)  Future updates of the Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Action 
Plan be delegated to the Director for Place, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Planning and Growth.  

1.0  Proposal 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to agree that the Playing Pitch and 
Outdoor Sport Strategy (PPOSS) can be used as part of the 

Page 487

Agenda Item 7




[...]
 therefore faces a significant challenge to develop, improve and maintain 
facilities, most of which are currently operated and funded by third parties. 
 
This strategy sets out a challenge to all those involved with the delivery of the sport to be 
innovative and business like in the operation and development of facilities at a time of 
financial challenge, as it aims “To create an innovative and inspiring network of sustainable 
athletic facilities, with the capacity to meet both current and future demand across England”. 
 
 

Page 874



 

1 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL REPORT  
 
EXECUTIVE  
 

DATE: 18 November 2025 
 

Report by:  Cllr Carl Brittain, Executive Member for Financial 
Sustainability  
 

Report title: Disposal of Council-owned Assets Surplus to Requirements 
 

Ward(s) affected: Sawbridgeworth, Hertford Kingsmead 
 
Summary 
This report identifies assets for disposal and seeks approval for disposal 
by the most appropriate means.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE:   
 
That Executive agree that: 
(A) land at Harlow Mill, Sawbridgeworth be disposed of for best 

consideration, with authority to determine the method and 
management of the disposal delegated to the Director for 
Communities 
 

(B) land in Hertford be disposed of for best consideration, with 
authority to determine the method of disposal delegated to the 
Director for Communities and confirmation to proceed to actual 
disposal delegated to the Executive Member for Financial 
Sustainability, acting in consultation with the Director for 
Communities. 

 
 
1.0 Proposal 
 
1.1 To dispose of two land assets by the sales method best able to 

achieve best consideration for the council. Site plans and further 
information are attached at the EXEMPT Appendix A.  
 

2.0 Background 

Page 875

Agenda Item 8



 

2 

 

 
2.1 In support of the Medium-Term Financial Plan, the council has 

embarked on a programme of disposal of assets which are of no or 
very limited value to the council by v
[...]
y 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 – ‘Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)’. 

 
3.4 The Land in Hertford is owned by East Herts Council but it is 

subject to two long leasehold interests, at very low returns to the 
council. Both leaseholds were granted in the late 1960s. The two 
buildings on the land are now at the end of their useful lives. 

 
3.5 The tenants would like to work in partnership with East Herts to sell 

the site for best consideration. Council officers have negotiated an 
approach to disposal that would see the splitting the purchase price 
between the two leaseholds and the council on terms acceptable to 
the council. Proceeds from disposal of this site could be considered 
as a ‘windful bonus’ for the council given there was no indication 
before now that the leaseholds wished to consider any alternative 
to seeing out the remaining c50 years of their leases. This means 
that the council has not previously anticipated any capital value 
being derived from this site the end of the leases. 

 
3.6 Given the unusual nature of this disposal, that is, that the council 

would be acting partnership with two leaseholds, and thus the 
inherent greater complexity when compared with other disposals, 
the recommendation in this report is that, confirmation of the actual 
disposal be delegated to the Executive Member for Finance, acting 
in consultation with the Director for Communities. 

 
3.7 Disposal of this site would not sever a larger contiguous 

landholding nor would disposal impair the value of any adjacent 
council owned site. A reduction in the ownership of this land would 
save the council from the liability of ongoing road and street lighting 

Page 877



 

4 

 

maintenance as the access road to these sites are not public 
highway and are maintained at East Herts expense but would be 
within
[...]
rising directly from this report.
	Equalities
	None arising directly from this report.
	Environmental Sustainability
	Financial
	Health and Safety
	Human Resources
	None arising directly from this report.
	Human Rights
	None arising directly from this report.
	Legal


	Ward(s) affected: Sawbridgeworth, Hertford Kingsmead
	7.0 	Background papers, appendices and other relevant material
	Contact Member



	Appendix A - EXEMPT Disposal of council-owned land surplus to requirements




Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 
 

 
381 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2025, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor B Crystall  (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors M Goldspink, C Brittain, A Daar, 

J Dumont, V Glover-Ward, S Hopewell, 
T Hoskin and C Wilson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors  D Andrews, B Deering 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  James Ellis - Director for Legal, 

Policy and 
Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Jonathan Geall - Director for 
Communities 

  Laura Guy - Principal Planning 
Policy Officer 

  Brian Moldon - Director for 
Finance, Risk and 
Performance 

  Sara Saunders - Director for Place 
  Helen Standen - Chief Executive 
  Stephanie Tarrant - Assistant Director 

for Democracy, 
Elections and 
Information 
Governance 

 
  
236   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 
 



E  E 
 
 

 
382 

237   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
reminded attendees that the meeting was being webcast. 
The full webcast of the meeting can be viewed here: 
Executive - 18 November 2025 
 

 

 
238   MINUTES - 7 OCTOBER 2025  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods proposed, 
and the Executive Member for Resident Engagement 
seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 October 2025 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Leader. On being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 October 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

 
239   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 
240   LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN 

HERTFORDSHIRE – SUBMISSION OF FINAL PROPOSALS  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report on Local 
Government Reorganisation in Hertfordshire –  
Submission of final proposals. He acknowledged the 
outcome of the indicative vote from Council on 13 
November 2025 and highlighted that the Executive was to 
express the preference to be included in the submission 
to Government. It was noted that the submission was 
required to be made by 28 November 2025 and that it 
would be Government that made the final decision.  
 
The Leader of the Council proposed the recommendation 
as set out in the report. The Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods seconded the proposal. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?time_continue=4&v=Q-ag_MdjLpQ&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.eastherts.gov.uk%2F&source_ve_path=Mjg2NjY
https://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=158&MId=5661&J=1
https://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=158&MId=5661&J=1


E  E 
 
 

 
383 

The Executive Member for Communities highlighted that 
the last reorganisation of local government had taken 
seven years, whereas the current move to unitary 
authorities was due to take place over two years. She 
acknowledged that residents would find the principle of 
fewer layers to government less confusing, however 
expressed concern that the proposal stemmed from 
austerity cuts and lacked funding for key issues such as 
social care for the ageing population. Having reviewed the 
evidence, they believed the three-unitary model to be the 
least damaging option, highlighting that East Herts could 
suffer financially under the four-unitary model and that the 
two-unitary model would be too large democratically.  
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Growth 
reiterated their views on the consultation process for local 
government reorganisation, explaining that whilst they 
would have supported a genuine bottom-up review to 
improve operational models, the current process had 
been flawed and constrained. They acknowledged the 
government’s claim that councils required populations of 
500,000, however noted research from the District 
Council Network which found that smaller councils 
performed better and were more cost-effective. Despite 
financial projections, they supported the four-unitary 
model, noting that evidence and personal experience 
demonstrated smaller councils could succeed and 
acknowledged that four councils would be the best option 
for a large rural area like East Herts and respected the 
majority view. 
 
The Executive Member for Wellbeing considered the 
uncertainty of long-term financial projections. They 
reflected on the burden of wanting to achieve projects, 
such as swimming pools, but being constrained by limited 
finances. Whilst recognising strong arguments for local 
democracy, they emphasised that democracy was only 
meaningful if it was supported by adequate financial 
resources.  
 
The Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability 



E  E 
 
 

 
384 

highlighted that the choice was between protecting local 
democracy and ensuring fiscal prudence for residents. 
They noted that each model included a community 
engagement structure, although none had a monopoly on 
protecting locality. Drawing on experience, they 
emphasised the need for financial sustainability to support 
services and summarised their view on each option.   
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods advised that 
they were not in favour of the reorganisation of local 
government, believing it would not improve service 
delivery and would instead create fragmentation. They 
expressed concerns that fewer councillors would face 
heavier workloads becoming like full-time professionals, 
which would reduce the diversity of future councillors and 
harm representation. They concluded that the three-
unitary model represented the least bad option, since two 
would be too remote and four would be fragmented and 
difficult to manage. 
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability noted 
that the two-unitary option had been unpopular, with size 
seen as its only advantage. He cited Cumbria’s recent 
experience, where the larger council had struggled 
financially whilst the smaller had succeeded, concluding 
that size was not the key issue. He expressed concerns 
about the four-unitary model being proposed, particularly 
in relation to boundary changes, the complexity of 
aggregating services and the loss of corporate 
knowledge. He noted that given limited resources and the 
wider financial difficulties, the three-unitary model would 
be the safest and least complex option. 
 
The Executive Member for Resident Engagement 
reflected on the many views expressed throughout recent 
debates and conversations with residents, acknowledging 
that the reorganisation was not seen as the best outcome. 
He acknowledged that how services were delivered was 
more important than boundary lines, noting that 
district-level services could still be managed locally within 
larger unitary authorities. He recognised that three-unitary 



E  E 
 
 

 
385 

model looked financially strongest, however expressed 
reservations. He noted that the four-unitary model was 
too uncertain with unresolved boundary changes. He 
emphasised that the decision should not be based on 
party politics, noting residents would live with the outcome 
for decades.  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services advised 
that it had been difficult to determine the best option when 
the information available had been insufficient. He 
acknowledged alternative ideas, such as a single unitary 
authority with stronger towns and parishes, as raised 
during the Council discussion. He welcomed the chamber 
debate, acknowledging that whilst views had been 
diverse, no one had believed the reorganisation was 
genuinely good for communities. He expressed concern 
about the financial burden and noted that the complexity 
of implementation would be costly and disruptive. He 
acknowledged that genuine reform was needed, with 
councils empowered to raise revenue locally, rather than 
the current system.  
 
The Conservative Group Leader spoke on behalf of the 
Conservative group. He reiterated strong opposition to the 
proposed local government reorganisation and to the 
proposal of an Elected Mayor. Whilst recognising that the 
decision remained with the Executive, he noted that the 
Extraordinary Council meeting had produced a majority 
vote in favour of the four-unitary model, for which it 
appeared the Executive was not minded to agree.  
 
The Leader of the Council recognised the comments and 
noted that at the Extraordinary Council meeting a number 
of Members abstained from the vote, which included 
Members of the Executive. This was supported by the 
Executive Member for Corporate Services who noted that 
they had listened to the views of Members before forming 
their own opinion.  
 
The Leader thanked officers for the huge amount of effort 
and work undertaken to get to this point of the process.  



E  E 
 
 

 
386 

 
The Leader of the Council thanked Members for their 
contributions and explained that the choice lay between 
financial sustainability and local democratic 
representation. He stated that the four-unitary model did 
not necessarily provide better representation, highlighting 
large variations in elector-to-councillor ratios and 
significant inequalities across wards. He noted that 
boundary reviews could take years to resolve and 
illustrated how residents in current wards would lose 
councillors under the four-unitary model. By contrast, he 
highlighted that the three-unitary model would preserve 
stronger representation, giving residents more councillors 
than under the four-unitary model.  
 
The Leader of the Council recognised that following the 
Extraordinary Council meeting on 13 November 2025, 
during which Councillors from all parties expressed anger 
and frustration with the Local Government Re-
organisation process, proposed the following amendment 
to add a second recommendation as follows:  
 
• Add: That the Executive resolves that the Leader write 

to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government at MHCLG, setting out strong 
objection to the changes being imposed on the district, 
the manner in which they are being implemented, and 
the threat they pose to local democratic representation 
for residents 

 
Councillor Goldspink seconded the amendment.  
 
The Conservative Group Leader confirmed that the group 
would align to the proposed wording and approach. He 
noted that the key outcome was to deliver the best result 
for residents, noting that the majority of the Conservative 
Group voted for the four-unitary model with others 
abstaining due to a dislike of the whole process.  
 
The Executive Member for Communities stressed the 
importance of East Herts’ strong network of town and 



E  E 
 
 

 
387 

parish councils, noting that this was unique compared 
with areas such as Broxbourne and Stevenage, where 
such councils did not exist. She expressed concern that 
reorganisation could lead to a collapse into a single 
model, risking the loss of this local democratic 
representation.  
 
Having been proposed and seconded, the amendment 
was put to the meeting and upon a vote being taken, was  
declared CARRIED. 
 
Having been proposed and seconded, the 
recommendation in the report was put to the meeting and 
upon a vote being taken option b) was CARRIED. 

 
RESOLVED – Executive agreed option b) as the 
as the preferred option: 
 
b) Submit proposal and identify modified three 
unitary option (3UA modified) as preferred and 
request that Secretary of State formally modify the 
proposal by agreeing boundary changes, as set 
out in the proposal.  

 
Having been proposed and seconded, the additional 
recommendation was put to the meeting and upon a vote 
being taken was CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Leader write to the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government at MHCLG, setting out strong 
objection to the changes being imposed on the 
district, the manner in which they are being 
implemented, and the threat they pose to local 
democratic representation for residents.  

  
  

241   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2026/27  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
presented the report on the Council Tax Support Scheme 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
388 

for 2026/27. He explained that Council Tax Support 
schemes were devised annually by local authorities and 
had to be approved before 11 March. The proposal to 
move to a banded scheme, intended to reduce 
administration costs, had been worked on during the year, 
however due to the complexity of the proposed changes, 
significant work was required to ensure the scheme would 
remain broadly cost neutral compared to the current 
model, whilst also ensuring that individuals would not be 
materially worse off. As a result, there was insufficient 
time to finalise and consult on the scheme and it was 
proposed that the existing scheme remained unchanged 
for 2026/27. 
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability said 
that work on a banded scheme was to continue, with a 
consultation planned for early in the new financial year. 
Neither the County Council nor the police had raised any 
objection to the unchanged scheme for 2026/27. 
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
proposed that the recommendation in the report be 
supported. The Executive Member for Communities 
seconded the proposal. 
 
The motion to support the recommendation, having been 
proposed and seconded, was put to the meeting and 
upon a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – To recommend to Council that there 
be no change to the local council tax support 
scheme for 2026/27. 

  
242   PLAYING PITCH AND OUTDOOR SPORT STRATEGY  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Planning and Growth 
presented the report on the Playing Pitch and Outdoor 
Sport Strategy. She advised that the Council had agreed 
to undertake a review of the district plan including an 
update of the evidence documents needed to support the 
new District Plan. 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
389 

 
The Executive Member for Planning and Growth said that 
the Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy 2025 
replaces the previous playing pitch strategy, published in 
2017. The report summarised the findings, provided a 
robust assessment of the supply and demand for outdoor 
sports facilities across East Herts and set out a 
framework for protecting, enhancing and providing new 
facilities to meet community needs up to 2043. 
 
Members acknowledged some shortfalls in grass pitches 
for football, rugby and cricket and quality issues being a 
major factor in participation. There was a need for 
additional 3G pitches and a new full-size hockey pitch, 
alongside provision for emerging sports such as paddle. 
Demand for non-pitch sports was broadly being delivered; 
however, some clubs were operating at or above 
capacity.  
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Growth 
proposed that the recommendation in the report be 
supported. The Executive Member for Corporate Services 
seconded the proposal. 
 
Members commented on the lack of running track 
facilities in Bishop’s Stortford and noted that as there was 
no existing club locally, feedback would not have been 
incorporated. Officers advised that whilst the evidence 
base followed Sport England Guidance, it also took 
account of the Governing Bodies with England Athletics 
on the steering group. Officers advised that dialogue was 
ongoing and did not preclude other options coming 
forward.  
 
Members expressed a concern in relation to 3G pitches 
and their characteristics. Members noted that whilst 
Sports England were currently supporting them, there 
was research ongoing into the environmental impact of 
the microplastic particles and the potential for alternative 
infill materials.  
 



E  E 
 
 

 
390 

Members welcomed the importance placed on sports, 
exercise and wellbeing and noted that being able to 
provide facilities at grassroots level was important.  
 
The motion to support the recommendation, having been 
proposed and seconded, was put to the meeting and 
upon a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – To recommend to Council that: 
 

a) The Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy, 
attached as Appendix A, B and C be agreed as 
part of the evidence base to inform the new East 
Herts District Plan and as a material consideration 
for Development Management purposes in the 
determination of planning applications.  
 
b) Future updates of the Playing Pitch and Outdoor 
Sport Action Plan be delegated to the Director for 
Place, in consultation with the Executive Member 
for Planning and Growth. 

  
243   DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL-OWNED LAND SURPLUS TO 

REQUIREMENTS  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
presented a report which detailed the disposal of two 
Council-owned assets surplus to requirements.  
 
The first asset for consideration was land at Harlow Mill. A 
sale or reduction in the ownership of this land would save 
the council from the liability of ongoing inspections and 
tree surveys. The site map and estimated value of the 
land was included within the exempt appendix A. 
 
The second asset for consideration was a piece of land in 
Hertford. Two buildings on the land were now at the end 
of their useful lives and the tenants would like to work in 
partnership with East Herts to sell the site. 
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability said 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
391 

that a reduction in the ownership of this land would save 
the council from the liability of ongoing road and street 
lighting maintenance as the access road to these sites 
were not public highway and were maintained at the 
expense of East Herts Council. The site map and details 
of the existing tenancies were included within the exempt 
appendix A.  
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
proposed that the recommendation in the report be 
supported. The Executive Member for Resident 
Engagement seconded the proposal. 
 
The motion to support the recommendation, having been 
proposed and seconded, was put to the meeting and 
upon a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED - Executive agreed that: 
 
(A) land at Harlow Mill, Sawbridgeworth be 
disposed of for best consideration, with authority to 
determine the method and management of the 
disposal delegated to the Director for 
Communities.  
 
(B) land in Hertford be disposed of for best 
consideration, with authority to determine the 
method of disposal delegated to the Director for 
Communities and confirmation to proceed to actual 
disposal delegated to the Executive Member for 
Financial Sustainability, acting in consultation with 
the Director for Communities. 

  
244   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business.  
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.12 pm 
 
 



E  E 
 
 

 
392 

Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 


